

64334-7

64334-7

No. 64334-7-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Filed
COA, Div I
6-9-10
[Signature]

In re the Parentage of
J. M.W.,

MICHAEL A. TIPPIE,

Appellant,

and

MARY V. WILSON,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT

Emily J. Tsai,
Attorney for Michael Tippie, as Appellant

Tsai Law Company, PLLC
WSBA #21180
2101 4th Avenue #1560
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 728-8000

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The *de facto* parent doctrine is applied on a case by case basis and access to the doctrine does not exclude stepparents as a class. There is no legitimate interest served in restricting access to the law based on marital status and to do so violates public policy promoting marriage and discriminates against children of divorce2

 1. The purpose of the *de facto* parenting doctrine is to recognize and establish parental rights in a child where the parties’ “original intent and agreement” was to create permanent parenting rights.3

 2. Unlike the *de facto* parent doctrine, the purpose of a proceeding under RCW 26.10 is to protect a child from the negative or careless actions of a parent which may cause or actually causes detriment to a child.....7

 3. The case of *Parentage of M.F.* stands for the proposition that where there is no evidence of the intent and agreement of the parents to form a permanent parent relationship between a child and a petitioner, application of the *de facto* parent doctrine is not appropriate.....9

 4. It is against the public policy of our state to exclude stepparents as a class of persons

from seeking relief under the *de facto* parent doctrine strictly by virtue of their marital status.....13

5. The *de facto* doctrine applies to Tippie because it was the parties' original intent and agreement to create a parenting relationship between Tippie and J.W., and not just a stepparent relationship which would have occurred automatically by operation of law.....15

B. Respondent did not present any argument nor cite any law which supports the contention that consent can be decided as a matter of law on summary judgment19

1. Wilson's analysis of a one parent household doesn't apply because J.W. never resided in a one parent household.....20

C. The court should have appointed a Guardian Ad Litem to protect the rights of J.W. to her parenting relationship with Tippie as Wilson has a conflict of interest in representing J.W.'s rights.....23

D. The respondent's claim as a *de facto* parent is not frivolous; this is an evolving area of law and respondent's claim is valid in light of Wilson's proven agreements.....25

III. CONCLUSION.....26

II. TABLE OF CASES

FEDERAL CASES

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct.2054(2000).....7

STATE CASES

Clark v. Equinox Holdings, Ltd., 56 Wn.App.125, 132,
review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1001
(1989).....26

Custody of Shields, 157 Wn.2d 126, 136, P.3d 117
(2006).....8,21

Custody of Stell, 56 Wn. App. 356, 783 P.2d 615
(1989).....8

Marriage of Allen 28 Wash.App. 637, 647, 626 P.2d 16 (1981)8

Marriage of Furrow, 115 Wn.App. 661, 673 (2003).....23

McDaniels v. Carlson, 108 Wn.2d 299 (1987).....6

In re Burely, 33 Wn.App. 629, 633 (1983).....23

In re Marriage of Their, 67 Wn.App. 940, 944,(1982).....19

Parentage of J.A.B., 146 Wn. App. 417, 191 P.23d 71
(2008).....8,12

Parentage of L.B., 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005)
cert.denied 547 U.S. 1143 (2006).....1,3,4,5,14,16,18

Parentage of M.F., 168 Wn. 2d 528
(2010).....1,2,3,4,9,10,11,14,19,26

Parentage of M.F. 141 Wn.App. 558 (2008).....10

<i>Parentage of Q.A.L., D.M.G.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 631, 636 (2008).....	23
<i>Parentage of S.E.C.</i> , 154 Wash. App. 111, (2010).....	6
<i>State ex rel. D.R.M.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 182, 190, (2001).....	21
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 146, (1985).....	23
<i>Van Dyke v. Thompson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 726, 732 (1981).....	15

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.260.....	24
RCW 26.10.....	3
RCW 26.10.030.....	24
RCW 26.26.....	22
RCW 26.33.....	12
RCW 26.33.010.....	5
RCW26.33.150.....	5
RCW 26.33.190	5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 11	25
CR 12.....	25

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Marriage of K.E.V.</i> , 883 P.2d 1246 (1994).....	7
<i>Debra H. v. Janice R.</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___ (N.Y. May 4, 2010).....	22
